
                 19/3/2014
   Letter: Sarah HendersonMP
                     Newtown   3220

3A/195 Colac Rd
Waurn Ponds, VIC, 3216 

ATTENTION: MS. SARAH HENDERSON, MP

You have been recommended to me by Natalie Houghton of the Jane Goodall Institute as someone who
might be able to help in the matter I outline below. I have previously written to the Victorian MP for Geelong as
well as the Victorian Minister for the Environment and Climate Change on the 7 th March, but have yet to receive a
reply from either from them.

I wish to express my concern about what I perceive to be happening in our skies of late, and the effect this
may be having on the quality of our air/rainwater, not to mention the general health and well-being of those who
reside under same skies – among them, your constituents.

In particular I would like to draw your attention to eyewitness accounts, including my own, of what
appears to be  extensive aerosol spraying  from jets, commercial and/or otherwise, and its observed effects, of
which those documented at  ChemtrailsGeelong.com for example, are typical. Aside from the obvious effects of
sunlight reduction and weather modification, I am concerned also about the possible use of nano-particulates of
oxides, salts and elemental forms of toxic metals such as Aluminium, Barium and Strontium for example, in the
observed phenomena. Please refer carefully to said website for an idea of the substance of my concerns. I have
attached also an information sheet I have distributed to Greater Geelong residents about this.

Simply stated, I wish to be assured or confirmed one way or the other about this issue, and trust you will
agree,  the only way to go beyond mere speculation is to conduct proper tests according to sound scientific
principles.

I  note  that  the  CSIRO has  published  a  report  entitled  "New insights  to  the  chemical  and  isotopic
composition of rainfall across Australia" (June 2012) detailing compositional analysis of rainwater samples taken
from a wide variety of locations across Australia, and conducted over a period of five years from 2007 to 2011
inclusive. May I suggest that the same tests (in particular those for rainwater chemistry only), be conducted over a
similar  length  of  time,  but  this  time  with  the  inclusion  of  Barium also  as  an  analyte  and  Greater  Geelong
specifically as the location, and with results published quarterly online for easy and regular access and perusal by
the Greater Geelong public.  

Critically, a corresponding and ongoing test could also be conducted by the EPA for air quality. 

The above mentioned CSIRO document makes it clear that at least in so far as rainwater testing goes the
collection equipment is particularly simple and inexpensive (see pg. 11), the task not labour intensive, and my
own inquiries  into  the  (NATA accredited)  lab  end  of  the  process  reveal  that  this  too  is  not  a  prohibitively
expensive procedure for tests for soluble metals. In fact I intend to collect my own rainwater samples by and by,
with the view to obtain and publish online the results of such tests, at my own expense, as well as to encourage as
many other Geelong residents as I am able, to do likewise, so that, in addition to informing ourselves, these tests
may be compared against any findings of government. 

Please do all that you can on behalf of the people of Greater Geelong to bring this matter to the attention
of Parliament so that public resources might be allocated for the purpose outlined above.

Yours Sincerely,

Stuart Vincent Salerno (stuartvincent@chemtrailsgeelong.com)







                  10/6/2014
   31a  Laurel  Bank  Parade
                     Newtown   3220

3A/195 Colac Rd
Waurn Ponds, VIC, 3216 

Dear Ms. Henderson,

You may recall I  wrote you on 19/3 to  express my concerns about observed deployment of weather
modification technology over the skies of Greater Geelong. I am writing now to thank you for your reply of 5/5
and the steps you have taken - I look forward to hearing from you again regarding the Minister, Mr. MacFarlane's
reply. 

May I ask if the Minister will be considering tests for both rainwater and air quality, or only the former by
the CSIRO? I ask because, as previously suggested, both tests, ongoing and run simultaneously, would provide  a
sounder, more comprehensive basis for drawing conclusions about this issue than one alone.

Actually I only received your letter the Thursday before last – I have been staying at Little River for some
weeks and only recently had some mail forwarded to me for collection at the General Store/Post Office here.

Could you please have your staff send also a soft copy (to the email address below) of any hard copy mail
you send me in the future? I would be most grateful. There is a good chance that I will be on the road from the
middle of June onwards, perhaps for some months, and expect that email will be the most reliable way of reaching
me during that period.

Regrettably, I cannot report any improvement in the situation I described in my first letter. I have been
updating the website ChemtrailsGeelong.com accordingly and have also included the news of your own reply and
steps taken to date. Without going into any great detail here I might just draw your attention, if I may, to the fact
that Greater Geelong has had only one truly clear day (May 8th) in the time period February 23 rd to the present
day. Surely this is at least highly unusual, if not unprecedented.

I have also posted on said website compelling photographic evidence taken recently (May 21st) of the
skies over Little River indicating the likely deployment of  “Australian Rain Corporation” cloud-making type
technology, the (tax payer subsidised) development of which was reported as far back as 2007 by Tanya Nolan
and Anna Salleh of the ABC. Please note that this technology produces water vapour based artificial cloud matter
and hence, unlike persistent contrail technology (“chemtrails”), cannot be detected using chemical compositional
testing of rainwater and air. (Additional note not included in original letter: further observations since writing this
have led me to conclude that chemtrail technology and the “ground based device” discussed in the ABC report are
almost invariably, if not always, used together so that any clouds produced in this way will contain, at least to
some extent, the tell-tale chemical compositional anomalies of chemtrails.)

You  may  be  aware  that  in  1976  the  United  Nations  passed  resolution  31/72  “Convention  on  the
Prohibition of Military or Any Other Hostile Use of Environmental Modification Techniques” for the purpose of
averting the potential dangers of such uses to the general welfare.  In light of this I would like to raise here the
following questions:

1. Is the Australian Government able to guarantee the people of Greater Geelong at this time that Environmental
Modification (EnMod) techniques are  not being used currently for hostile purposes against civilian targets in
Greater Geelong?

2. Is the Australian Government able to guarantee the people of Greater Geelong at this time that (unregulated)
EnMod techniques are not being used for any purpose, intentionally hostile or otherwise, by the private or public
sector, in such a way as to significantly alter the environment/weather of Greater Geelong, and without public
disclosure of the nature and purpose of said modification, so that the people of Greater Geelong are effectively
denied  their  part  in  the  decision  making  process  as  to  the  propriety  of  said  modification.  Or,  if  such
disclosure/notification(s)  have been made,  could you please refer  me to the authority whereby the people of
Greater Geelong might be informed about them.



3. And, finally, if in fact the Australian Government claims to be able, in all good conscience, to make either or
both guarantees above, can you please refer me to the existing Australian federal laws and effective attendant

                                      (PTO)
monitoring authority and protocol by which such guarantees are  given their  substance? (Please note that  Air
Services Australia is demonstrably not an effective monitoring authority for the use/misuse of EnMod technology
in our skies at present.)

Now, if I might have your attention just a little longer to consider the significance, if  in fact, as the
mounting evidence suggests, the Australian government is  not able to make any guarantees  of substance to the
people of Greater Geelong or elsewhere in Australia regarding the use of EnMod at this time. There could be, may
I suggest, only three possible causes for such a position viz. ignorance, impotence and complicity. Perhaps you
could let me know which one or combination (or alternative) best describes the Australian government's current
position in this matter:

i). The Australian government is ignorant or unconvinced of significant use/misuse of EnMod technology in the
skies over Greater Geelong and elsewhere in Australia at this time. This ignorance/lack of conviction, we must
assume,  has  somehow managed  to  endure  despite  all  the  resources  presumably  available  to  the  Australian
Government to observe it, and despite the increasing number of Australians and residents of Greater Geelong for
whom all  reasonable  doubt  has  been  removed  by  simply  looking  up  and  using  our  eyes  (and/or  cameras).
Alternatively  the  Australian  government  may  be  ignorant  not  so  much  of  the  widespread  use  of  EnMod
technology  in  Greater  Geelong/Australian  skies  at  present  (regarding  which  it  is  perhaps  largely
indifferent/impotent), but of the dire need to regulate it on behalf of the general public . In  either case tests such as
chemical  compositional  testing  of  Greater  Geelong  rainwater  by  the  CSIRO,  and  tests  for  air  quality  by  a
competent authority also, may help to remove any reasonable or unreasonable doubts the government may have
regarding these issues, and one would hope, within a time frame that takes into account the inherent urgency of
the circumstances to the people of our city/nation. The key here surely is education/information, not only for
government, but especially the general public to whom presumably the government looks for mandate to act.

ii). The Australian government is impotent to do anything about the use/misuse of EnMod technology at this time.
In  which  case  your  assistance  on  behalf  of  the  people  of  Greater  Geelong,  in  bringing  to  the  attention  of
Parliament  the  present  deficiency  of  law and attendant  monitoring  authority  and  protocol  regarding  EnMod
technology, would be of inestimable value -  nothing could be more critical to the welfare of Australians at this
time, in my opinion, alongside and in furtherance of the education of the public as to what is going on. In short,
does the Australian government admit the people of this nation's right to be a part of the decision making process
with regards who exactly is appropriating their weather at any particular time, and for what purpose? And is it
willing to legislate where necessary to protect that right?  After all,  at the risk of stating a truism, surely the
Australian environment/weather belongs to all Australians, and no-one in particular(we must all live with it), and
not  exclusively to those who myopically believe that it is in their interest to modify it at any particular time and
place, and have the money to pay for it, and/or the influence to authorise it. 

iii). The Australian government, or part thereof, is in some way complicit in the heavy and widespread use of
EnMod technology in the skies over Greater Geelong and other populated areas across Australia, at this time, and
has either disclosed the details of such use (place, time period, nature and purpose) to the public, or has not done
so for reasons also undisclosed. If the former is true, then again, could you please let me know the details of said
disclosure/notification(s) or refer me to the authority whereby the Greater Geelong public might be informed
regarding them. But if on the other hand the latter is true and the failure to disclose is deliberate policy, then we
might reasonably expect only misdirection, evasion, delay and disinformation from the government regarding this
issue. It is difficult to imagine such a position having any kind of an honourable basis, and I must admit that my
own observations and investigations into this matter have not permitted me to entirely dismiss this disturbing
possibility, though I would welcome the opportunity. But perhaps this is a matter best left to your own conscience
and judgement at this time.

Your attention and assistance in this matter are much appreciated.

Yours Sincerely,

Stuart Vincent Salerno (stuartvincent  @chemtrailsgeelong.com)

mailto:stuartvincent@chemtrailsgeelong.com
mailto:stuartvincent@chemtrailsgeelong.com






           10/11/2014
   31a Laurel  Bank Parade
                     Newtown 3220

3A/195 Colac Rd
Waurn Ponds, VIC, 3216 

Dear Ms. Henderson,

Thank you for your reply dated 4/7/2014 to my last letter of the 10/6/2014.

Unfortunately you seem to have overlooked my request that a soft copy be sent to my email address
in addition to the hard copy. As I made clear in my last letter, I was about to set forth on a road trip of some
months duration and such an oversight has had the foreseeable result of delaying my receipt of your letter by
almost four months, in fact, until just some days ago.

May I ask if you did send also a soft copy to my email address?

Regarding your request that I address any further queries or issues to the Patron Senator for Corio, I
would be glad to do so, but since I reside presently in Newtown at the address above and was, when I wrote
you last, only staying at Little River temporarily, I am wondering if in fact Mr. Ronaldson might be the most
appropriate recipient for my correspondence? Or if rather it might not end up being simply another cause for
delay when I am asked to redirect my queries again to yourself.

In any case, since it is with specific reference to the Minister of Industry's own reply that I now make
some further queries regarding it, could you please forward this letter to the Minister on my behalf?

Firstly, I am unclear about the Minister's frequent reference to the jet trail phenomena I described in
my previous letters and online at ChemTrailsGeelong.com, as jet “vapour” trails. Does he understand that I
am not referring to ordinary jet condensation trails? And if not, is he willing to take a little time to inform
himself properly about this important and critical distinction? 

To that end might I suggest, at least by way of  introduction, to view the following short video taken
in the Northern Territory www.youtube.com/watch?v=hZSRgCv9cs4, showing two jets in more or less the
same sky space, each with a trail clearly distinct from the other – one something like the ordinary short lived
jet contrail one has been accustomed to seeing for decades, and the other something else entirely. It is trails
exemplified by this  latter,  persistent  and widely dispersing trail  that  I,  and many other  Australians,  are
presently concerned about.

On the other  hand if  the  Minister  is  well  aware of the distinction,  then the frequent  use  of  the
innocuous and ordinary sounding term, jet “vapour” trail, is misleading. Surely it is precisely the chemical
composition of  these newly observed persistent  and widely spreading jet  trails  that  is  being called into
question. It is hardly an objective approach to presuppose the composition of these trails, by referring to
them as “vapour” trails, in the absence of any citable, objective scientific test results to support that label.

Regarding my request  that  the  CSIRO conduct  tests  for  chemical  composition of rainfall  in  the
Greater Geelong region similar to those documented in their report New insights to the chemical and isotopic
composition of rainfall across Australia, I note that the Minister had this to say:

“Conducting a similar analysis on rainfall in the Greater Geelong region would not resolve Mr.  Salerno's
fundamental  question about the effects of  jet  vapour  [sic]  trails  on rainfall  composition or weather.  An
alternative methodology to answer that  question would be required,  and CSIRO is not undertaking any
research into this topic.”

If by this the Minister means to imply that the tests I suggested would not be conclusive per se as to
the cause of any detected rainfall compositional anomalies, then of course I cannot disagree with him. But it



seems to me that any genuinely comprehensive research into the effect of persistent and widely dispersing jet
trails on rainwater, the general environment and weather is going to have to include at some stage tests for
anomalous/alarming quantities of specific particles in the atmosphere, the specificity to be determined by
previous compositional analysis of samples taken directly from the trails themselves. Or perhaps too, by
inspection of the planes on the ground immediately before or after landing – what could be simpler? 

Surely the Minister does not mean to imply that the effect of persistent and widely dispersing jet
trails on rainwater can be seriously investigated without rainwater compositional analysis? 

Rainwater  testing,  I  gather,  is  particularly inexpensive  and easy to  implement,  though weather-
dependent.  The  previous  above-mentioned  CSIRO  report  provides  an  already  existing  background  for
comparative analysis and may facilitate the identification of recently occurring anomalies. Apropos of that, I
also suggested air quality testing in my original letter, but note that the Minister has not referred to this at all.
Both these forms of atmospheric testing, air and rainwater based,  seem likely at  this  time,  given recent
nation-wide observations, to reveal ongoing anomalies in our atmosphere alarming or indicative enough to
warrant further investigation to establish their cause. What can there be to lose by implementing such tests?
Except perhaps public ignorance and misconceptions.

But in any case if the Minister feels that the tests I suggested (for both rain  and air quality in the
Greater Geelong region) would not resolve my “fundamental question about the effects of jet vapour [sic]
trails  on  rainfall  composition  or  weather”  then  by  all  means  could  he  please  detail  the  “alternative
methodology” he mentioned, and better still, see that it is implemented?
 

In short, is the Minister willing to commission the implementation of objective scientific tests to
determine conclusively and exactly the chemical composition of these newly observed, persistent and widely
dispersing jet trails in Australian skies, and to explain to the Australian public the purpose and justification
(if any) for their widespread deployment and for whatever it is that is presumably raining down continuously
on our unsuspecting heads and into our respiratory systems and general environment at  present? Not to
mention their observably patent effect on our weather.

After all, for the Minister to simply tell me that the “CSIRO is not undertaking any research into this
topic”, when in fact he is in a position to direct them, or any other government research facility, to do so, and
apparently aware that a direct request to that effect is the “fundamental question” of my original letter, seems
to me evasive.

Perhaps too,  the Minister  (or the Minister  of  Defence) might  give me some of the assurances I
requested in my last letter, and which you have not referred to at all, regarding any Australian government
complicity in the use of weather modification (ENMOD) technology in Australian skies, especially those
uses in contravention of international agreements. Or do I understand that the Australian government would
prefer at this stage to avoid making any such assurances to the Australian public?

Yours sincerely,

Stuart Vincent Salerno

stuartvincent@chemtrailsgeelong.com





      1st July 2015
   31a Laurel Bank Parade
               Newtown   3220

3A/195 Colac Rd
Waurn Ponds, VIC, 3216 

Dear Ms. Henderson,

I refer to my letter of 10 November 2014 and the email reply of yourself and Mr. Bushell of 16
November and 2 December respectively.

You may recall that we had been discussing since March 2014 the availability and widespread use
of (toxic) technologies for the production of artificial/artificially induced cloud cover and weather
modification.

(For our complete correspondence to date please visit: 
ChemTrailsGeelong.com/uploads/SHcorrespondence.pdf)

As I have not heard anything since Mr. Bushell's email of 2 December, can you please let me know
if I am correct in assuming that the Minister of Industry, Mr. MacFarlane, has failed, to date, to
reply to the letter that you forwarded to him on my behalf as per your email of 16 November 2014?

Unfortunately,  though  a  response  from  the  Minister  does  not  appear  to  be  forthcoming,  our
increasingly anomalous weather is telling its own story in day after day of largely overcast skies;
anomalous in any season, and precisely the kind of meteorological conditions one would expect if
the technology I brought to your attention in my previous letters were intensively deployed. 

In light of this, I find it difficult to conceive of a good reason why your constituents should continue
to  trust  a  government  that,  it  would  appear,  has  adopted  a  policy of  misdirection  and evasion
regarding an issue of the gravest possible consequence to their general welfare. It is, in my opinion,
disgraceful, if not criminal.

Thank you for your own assurance and that of Mr. Bushell that any future correspondence from
yourself will be emailed. Please note again my request for both forms of reply, email and regular
mail (to regular mail from myself) - it did not seem to me entirely clear in Mr. Bushell's email if the
request for both forms was understood.

Yours Sincerely,

Stuart Vincent Salerno (stuartvincent@chemtrailsgeelong.com)

mailto:stuartvincent@chemtrailsgeelong.com

